
 

 

 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
Regular Meeting 

Thursday, June 30, 2016 
 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Adjustment will hold a Regular Meeting at 6:30 

p.m. on Thursday, June 30
th

, 2016, in the Council Chambers of Johnston City Hall, 6221 
Merle Hay Road, Johnston, Iowa, to discuss the following business. 

AGENDA: 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Approval of Meeting Minutes: Regular Meeting of May 19
th

, 2016 

5. BOA Case No. 16-02; Special Exception for Accessory Structure at 7600 NW 104th 

Ct., Johnston, Iowa. Chapter 166.23 of the City of Johnston Code of Ordinances limits 
accessory structures on lots of 2-3 acres to 2,400 s.f. and 15’ at midpoint between roof peak 
and soffit.   The City of Johnston Community Development Department has received a 
request from Gary and Diane Bridgewater for a special exception under chapter 166.23.3.A of 
the Code of Ordinances to construct an accessory structure having a height of 23’ at the 
midpoint between roof peak and soffit.   

6. Other Business. 

7. Adjournment. 

Next Scheduled Regular Meeting: Thursday, July 21, 2016.  

Posted on or before June 29, 2016 at:  Johnston City Hall, Johnston Public Library, 
Johnston Post Office, Johnston Public Works, Crown Point Community Center, and 

Johnston Website (www.cityofjohnston.com) 

http://www.cityofjohnston.com/
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

                             
                                                 
City of Johnston 
6221 Merle Hay Road, Johnston, IA 50131 

             
Minutes  
Regular Meeting: Thursday, May 19, 2016 
 

AGENDA:  

1. Call to Order  
 
 Chairman Wanderscheid called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 
 

2. Roll Call 

 

 Wanderscheid Filer Weggen Peterson Cleveland Hupfer Ostrander 

Present X   X X  X 

Absent  X X   X  

 

City Staff Present:   Aaron Wolfe, Rebekah Davis 
 

3. Approval of Agenda 

Motion by Ostrander, seconded by Cleveland to approve the agenda. 

 

Roll Call Vote: 

 Wanderscheid Filer Weggen Peterson Cleveland Hupfer Ostrander 

Aye X   X X  X 

Nay        

Abstain        

 

4. Approval of Meeting Minutes for January 21, 2016 meeting.  
 
Motion by Cleveland, second by Peterson to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of 
January 21, 2016.   
 

Roll Call Vote: 

 Wanderscheid Filer Weggen Peterson Cleveland Hupfer Ostrander 

Aye X   X X  X 

Nay        

Abstain        

 

 

5.  

 

Roll Call Vote: 
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 Wanderscheid Filer Weggen Peterson Cleveland Hupfer Ostrander 

Aye X   X X  X 

Nay        

Abstain        

 

 
6. BOA Case No. 16-01; Variance for Rear Yard Setback at 5340 NW Beaver Drive, 

Johnston, Iowa. The applicant, Casey’s Marketing Company has requested a variance to 
chapter 168.05.6 of the City of Johnston Code of Ordinances regarding the rear yard setback in 
a C-2 district. The applicant seeks a 10’ variance to the requisite 35’ setback to facilitate 
construction of an addition to the southeast side of the existing convenience store at the above-
listed address. 
 
Wolfe delivered the staff report.  
 
Richard Ayers, Environmental Design Group, 6601 Westown Pkwy, Suite 160, West Des 
Moines, Iowa; stated that Casey’s is the owner of the property and the company has evolved in 
amenities offered in their convenience stores. They are seeking to offer sandwiches which will 
require additional space in the kitchen. The NW Beaver side of the property is the best option to 
expand the building. By adding 15 feet on this side of the building, they are able to bring this 
convenience store up to the G store amenity standards. 
 
Ayers elaborated that G was the standard prototype including a pizza kitchen. In addition, this 
expansion will house handicap accessible restrooms. He believes some of the logic behind 
setbacks is to provide fire safety by separation of buildings and noted that there will still be a 
substantial distance between the adjacent structures. 
 
Cleveland questioned what the type of business is located immediately south of the subject 
property.  
 
Ayers and Wolfe did not have that information. However, Wolfe noted that all adjacent property 
owners were notified of the proposed variance and no response had been received. 
 
Wolfe inquired as to where the handicap accessible restrooms were proposed to be 
constructed. Ayers stated that the handicap facilities will be constructed in the front of the 
building. 
 
Cleveland asked if the City was recommending denial. Wolfe emphasized that based on the 
information provided this variance does not meet the strict requirements. However, some items 
are up for interpretation and discussion by the board. The handicap accessible restrooms which 
are a federal requirement may be one justification for granting a variance.  
 
Ayers presumes that they meet the intent of the ordinance in that a large space between 
surrounding structures will remain.  
 
Ayers indicated on the aerial that with the addition the dumpster enclosure will be moving closer 
to the lot line. Ostrander questioned setback requirements for the dumpster. Wolfe stated that 
the setback requirements for a dumpster enclosure are the same as that for a fence; which 
allows the property owner to place the fence on the property line.  
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Peterson stated that it may not be clear that the proposed addition meets the requirements for a 
variance. In his opinion, a variance is the quickest, easiest and most inexpensive option to 
resolve this issue. 
 
Ayers specified the other alternatives he had considered and noted the alternatives created 
other issues. Wolfe stated that it seemed like the variance request was more than just an 
inexpensive option. He believes that the applicant was attempting to work within the constraints 
of the lot and has investigated alternatives thoroughly. However, there are design restrictions to 
consider with alternatives. 
 
Ostrander inquired if this was the only commercial property in the area. 
 
Wolfe explained that the properties to the west of the interurban trail on Johnston Drive are the 
nearest commercial businesses. Adjacent properties in the area up both sides of NW Beaver to 
66

th
 Ave are zoned M1 or M2. 

 
Ayers declared that the setback requirement created a hardship in that the store was outdated 
compared to other stores in its classification.  
 
Wolfe questioned if the ordinance prohibited the use of the property similar to that of other 
properties in the district. The C2, commercial zoning and the property being located on a corner 
lot make the setback requirement is 35 feet; which a larger setback requirement than that of 
adjacent property owners in the district that can build to 10 feet from the property line. 
 
Ostrander inquired if the property directly north was industrial. 
 
Ayers affirmed. 
 
Wanderscheid motioned to approve the 10 foot variance for the rear setback, subject to the 
findings from the City 1, 2, 3, & 4 will remain as written and finding 5 will be amended to state 
“A strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance would prohibit the use of their property 
in a manner reasonably similar to that of other properties in the same district.” Adjacent 
properties in the district are zoned M1 or M2 and are able to build within 10 feet of the property 
line. By requiring the applicant to build within 35 feet of the property line they are not able to 
utilize the property in a similar manner as adjacent properties in the district. Building handicap 
accessible facilities require additional square footage in the existing building. The board 
recommends that the 10 foot variance be granted to build the 150 square foot addition as 
depicted on the site plan.  
 
Cleveland seconds. 

 

Roll Call Vote: 

 Wanderscheid Filer Weggen Peterson Cleveland Hupfer Ostrander 

Aye X   X X  X 

Nay        

Abstain        

 

5. Other Business.  

 

6. Adjournment. 
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Meeting Adjourned at 7:01 p.m. 
 
 
__________________________          _________________________ 
Chairperson                Secretary 
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Board of Adjustment 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

June 30, 2016 Meeting 

 

BOA 16-02: 7600 NW 104th Court Special Exception for Accessory Structure totaling 
having a height of 23’ at midpoint between roof peak and soffit, a special exception of 
eight feet in height. 

 
PROPERTY 
OWNER/APPLICANT: 

Gary and Diane Bridgewater 
8161 Heather Bow 
Johnston, IA  50131 
 

SITE LOCATION: 7600 NW 104th Court; Johnston, IA 50131  
 

APPLICANTS 
REQUEST: 

Chapter 166.23 of the City of Johnston Code of Ordinances limits 
accessory structures on lots of 2-3 acres to 2,400 s.f. and 15’ at midpoint 
between roof peak and soffit.   The City of Johnston Community 
Development Department has received a request from Gary and Diane 
Bridgewater for a special exception under chapter 166.23.3.A of the Code 
of Ordinances to construct an accessory structure having a height of 23’ at 
the midpoint between roof peak and soffit.   

APPLICABLE 
ORDINANCE 
PROVISION: 

 

 

Setbacks 

 

 

The property is zoned R-1(75), Single Family Residential.  Chapter 166.23 
allows a 2,400 square foot accessory structure on the lot in question and a 
max height of 15 feet (measured from midpoint of ridge and soffit). 
Applicant has furnished drawings that show the height of proposed 
accessory structure to equal 23 feet.at midpoint between ridge and soffit.  
 
 
The subject property is zoned R-1(75) Single Family Residential District 
with the following bulk requirements for accessory structures [Ch. 
166.23(4)]: 
 
Front Yard Setback: 35 feet 
Side Yard Setback:  8 feet/17 feet total 
Rear Yard Setback:  8 feet 
 

BOARD OF 
ADJUSTMENT 
AUTHORITY: 

Chapter 166.23(4) of the Code of Ordinances grants authority to the BOA 
to grant a special exception to accessory building size after considering the 
following factors: 

(1) The need for additional floor area/height of accessory 
structure is demonstrated to the Board of Adjustment’s 
satisfaction, and 
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(2) The additional floor area will not adversely affect the 
property value of the subject property or adjoining properties, and 

(3) The siting (such as setbacks) of the proposed accessory 
structure minimizes any adverse effect upon adjacent properties, 
and 

(4) Greater architectural restrictions than contained in 
subsection 4 below have been employed as needed to assure 
compatibility with neighboring residential structures. 

 

APPLICANTS 
RATIONALE (NEED): 

We require a 12’-0” overhead door for the purpose of storing our boat w/ 
wake board tower.  Also, our future plans include the purchase of a motor 
home that also requires the 12’-0” overhead door.   Therefore, the AS 
requires a 14’-0” side wall height.    With a 10/12 roof slope, to match the 
architecture of our home, the elevation of the midpoint of the roof is 
approximately 23’-0”, or, approximately  8’-0” above the 15’-0” maximum 
allowable 
 

EFFECT UPON 
ADJACENT AREA: 

The effect upon the adjacent area is measured by whether the structure 
would adversely affect property values, whether it can be situated in a 
manner to minimize its effect, and whether architectural changes would 
improve its compatibility.  
 
This property is adjacent to other lots of similar size.   The area is 
generally characterized by large lots and open spaces.  
 
The applicant asserts at 1,800 s.f., the proposed structure is well below the 
maximum (2,400 s.f.) and the architecture will match that of the home.  
For these reasons the effect on adjacent properties will be positive.  The 
applicant also notes adjacent properties have grandfathered accessory 
structures (metal buildings) that do not meet the current ordinances.  In 
addition to storage, the accessory structure will be used as partial screening 
of the adjacent property.    
 

SITING:  The structure is depicted 20’ from the East property line and 80’+ from the 
rear property line.  These setbacks greatly exceed those required in the 
district.     
 
The applicant states the accessory structure exhibits a finished floor 
elevation dug into hillside by approximately 5 feet to lower the height of 
the structure and reduce it visibility to adjacent properties.   It should be 
noted that the finished floor of the structure is 14’-0” below the curb line 
of 104th Court.  As such, the structure is completely screened by the home 
and not visible from the street and will not affect any property owners on 
104th Court…. In addition, there are heavily wooded property lines to 
obscure and/or completely screen the visibility to the structure from the 
south, the east and the west.     
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ARCHITECTURE: Chapter 166.23(3) of the Code of Ordinances states accessory buildings 
must be constructed of common residential exterior materials, provided the 
color scheme of the accessory structure is consistent with the primary 
residential structure. In addition, accessory buildings over 720 square feet 
shall be constructed with the same or comparable building materials as the 
primary residential dwelling….  
 
The Board of Adjustment has the authority to impose greater architectural 
restrictions to assure compatibility with neighboring residential structures. 
The applicant has submitted building elevations depicting architecture and 
use of building materials consistent with those of the primary residence.  
Staff recommends no further restrictions on building materials. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

 

In staff’s opinion, while need is subjective, it does not appear the 
additional height of the structure would have an adverse effect on adjacent 
properties. Neighboring property owners have been provided notice of this 
action and have been invited to submit comments or attend the hearing.  

FINDINGS FOR 
APPROVAL: 

Staff recommends approval and offers the following motion:  
 
The Board of Adjustment hereby approves a special exception to allow 
an accessory structure with a height of 23’ at midpoint between ridge 
and soffit with the following conditions and findings:  
 

1. Gary and Diane Bridgewater are the owners of property located at 
7600 NW 104th Court and have applied for a Special Exception 
from the Board of Adjustment to allow for the construction of a 
accessory structure with a height of 23’ at midpoint between ridge 
and soffit.    

2. The applicant has satisfied the need for a special exception to the 
Board’s satisfaction;  

3. The additional height, siting of the building, and proposed 
architecture will not adversely affect adjacent properties;  

4. The Property owner must insure all setback and building separation 
requirements for the district are met;  

5. A building permit must be obtained prior to commencement of 
construction.  

 
 
 
Attachments:  Application for Special Exception dated 5/13/16; 

Vicinity map; 
Neighborhood Mailing Notice and Neighbor list; 
Section 166.23 of the Code of Ordinance; 
Sketch of property showing locations of existing and proposed accessory structure 
Site plans and  elevation drawings of proposed accessory structure
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Prepared by and return to: Aaron Wolfe, City of Johnston, P.O. Box 410, Johnston, IA   50131 727-7766 
 

CITY OF JOHNSTON, IOWA; 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT RESOLUTION 

  
IN THE MATTER OF ( City of Johnston
 ) 
BOA Case # 16-02; 7600 NW 104th Ct.   
Special Exception  

( 6221 Merle Hay Road

 
 
DATE OF ACTION: June 16, 2016 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  
 
APPELLANTS REPRESENTATIVES:  
 
CITY REPRESENTED BY:  
 
Now on the date cited, the Board of Adjustment convened in open public session at 6:30 P.M.  The 
appellant, board and city were represented as noted.  Under the provisions of Chapter 166.23 of the 
Johnston Municipal Code and of Chapter 414 of the Code of Iowa, the Board reaches the following 
conclusions: 
 
MOTION BY:   SECONDED: 
 
MOTION:  The Board of Adjustment hereby approves a special exception to allow an 
accessory structure with a height of 23’ at midpoint between ridge and soffit with the 
following conditions and findings:  
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS IN FAVOR:  
 
BOARD MEMBERS OPPOSED:     
 
 

1. Gary and Diane Bridgewater are the owners of property located at 7600 NW 104th Court 
and have applied for a Special Exception from the Board of Adjustment to allow for the 
construction of a accessory structure with a height of 23’ at midpoint between ridge and 
soffit.    

2. The applicant has satisfied the need for a special exception to the Board’s satisfaction;  

3. The additional height, siting of the building, and proposed architecture will not adversely 
affect adjacent properties;  

4. The Property owner must insure all setback and building separation requirements for the 
district are met;  

5. A building permit must be obtained prior to commencement of construction. 
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DATE OF FILING (ON OR BEFORE):  
 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT:  ATTEST: 
 
 
 
    
Justin Hupfer  David Wilwerding 
Chairman  Zoning Administrator 



- Created by City of Johnston Department of Community Development
6221 Merle Hay Road, P.O. Box 410, Johnston, IA, 50131-0410  (515)278-2344  Fax:(515)278-2033
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Aaron Wolfe

From: Gary Bridgewater [BridgewaterG@TheBakerGroup.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 02, 2016 9:57 PM
To: Aaron Wolfe
Cc: Gary Bridgewater
Subject: RE: Accessory Structure Special Exception - 7600 NW 104th Court
Attachments: BRIDGEWATER SITE PLAN 4-25-16.pdf; Bridgewater ACCESSORY BUILDING 9-21-15.pdf

Aaron,�
We�have�embedded�responses,�below,�in�RED.��If�you�think�we�need�to�expand�upon�these�answer�in�more�detail,�please�
let�us�know.�
Thank�you�for�your�consideration.�
�
Gary�and�Diane�Bridgewater�
8161�Heather�Bow�
Johnston,�Iowa��
�

From:�Aaron�Wolfe�[mailto:awolfe@cityofjohnston.com]��
Sent:�Thursday,�June�02,�2016�1:25�PM�
To:�Gary�Bridgewater�<BridgewaterG@TheBakerGroup.com>�
Subject:�Accessory�Structure�Special�Exception�
�
Below�are�the�ordinance�criteria�the�Board�of�Adjustment�is�charged�with�considering�when�granting�a�special�exception�
with�regard�to�square�footage�and�height.��If�you�can�provide�a�narrative�that�addresses�these�four�issues�it�would�
behoove�your�case.��Concentrate�on�#’s�1,�2�and�3�as�I�believe�your�intention�to�make�the�architecture�of�the�accessory�
structure�echo�that�of�your�home�should�address�#4.��With�regard�to�the�appraisal�mentioned�in�#2,�you�can�pretty�much�
ignore�it�because�I’ve�never�seen�them�ask�for�an�appraisal.��
�
166.23.6.B.��Maximum�Accessory�Building�Area�and�Height�[166.23(2)�and�(4)].��
(1)�The�need�for�additional�floor�area�and/or�height�of�accessory�structure�is�demonstrated�to�the�Board�of�Adjustment’s�
satisfaction,�and……….�We�request�the�special�exception�for�the�height�of�the�accessory�structure�(AS).��We�require�a�12’�
0”�overhead�door�for�the�purpose�of�storing�our�boat�w/�wake�board�tower.��Also,�our�future�plans�include�the�purchase�
of�a�motor�home�that�also�requires�the�12’�0”�overhead�door.���Therefore,�the�AS�requires�a�14’�0”�side�wall�height.���
�With�a�10/12�roof�slope,�to�match�the�architecture�of�our�home,�the�elevation�of�the�midpoint�of�the�roof�is�
approximately�23’�0”,�or,�approximately��8’�0”�above�the�15’�0”�maximum�allowable.���
�
�
(2)�The�additional�floor�area�will�not�significantly�affect�the�property�value�of�the�subject�property�or�adjoining�
properties.�The�Board�of�Adjustment�may�request�the�applicant�or�opponents�of�the�application�submit�an�appraisal�
completed�by�a�certified�appraiser�to�demonstrate�this�condition�has�or�has�not�been�met,�and���Based�on�the�size�or�our�
lot�(2.65�acres),�the�maximum�allowable�area�for�the�AS�is�2,400�s.f.��Our�plan�is�to�build�a�1,800�s.f.�structure,�well�below�
the�maximum.�����Because�we�are�matching�the�architecture�of�our�home�for�all�construction�materials�for�the�AS,�we�
believe�we�are�enhancing�our�property�and�all�adjoining�properties.�The�two�adjacent�properties,�to�the�east�and�south�
east,�both�have�grandfathered�accessory�structures�on�their�property.��In�both�cases,�these�structures�are�metal�
buildings�that�do�not�meet�the�current�ordinances.��If�anything,�these�adjacent�structures�reduce�the�value�of�our�
property.��We�are�using�our�AS�to�partially�screen�the�approximately�5,000�s.f.�structure�on�the�Mr.�Rose’s�property�to�
the�SE.���
�
�
(3)�The�siting�(such�as�setbacks)�of�the�proposed�accessory�structure�minimizes�any�adverse�effect�upon�adjacent�
properties,�and���Attached�is�the�current�site�plan�for�our�home�and�accessory�structure.���It��shows�the�AS�located�to�the�
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rear�of�the�lot.��We�have�benched�the�finished�floor�elevation�into�the�side�hill�by�approximately�5�feet�to�lower�the�
height�of�the�structure�and�reduce�it�visibility�to�adjacent�properties.���It�should�be�noted�that�the�finished�floor�of�the�AS�
is�14’�0”�below�the�curb�line�of�104th�Court.��As�such,�the�AS�is�completely�screened�by�our�home�and�not�visible�from�the�
street�and�will�not�affect�any�property�owners�on�104th�Court.����As�mentioned�in�the�previous�question,�the�property�to�
the�SE�has�a�large�accessory�structure�that�will�completely�screen�our�AS�from�their�home.��In�addition,�there�are�heavily�
wooded�property�lines�to�obscure�and/or�completely�screen�the�visibility�to�the�AS�from�the�south,�the�east�and�the�
west.����We�believe�we�have�sited�our�AS�to�minimize�the�visibility�to�all�adjacent�properties.��
�
�
(4)�Greater�architectural�restrictions�than�contained�in�subsection�3�may�be�employed�as�needed�to�assure�compatibility�
with�neighboring�residential�structures.��Also�attached�is�the�current�floor�plan�and�elevations�for�our�AS.��We�believe�we�
have�imposed�greater�architectural�restrictions�because�of�our�desire�to�create�an�AS�that�is�consistent�with�architectural�
design�or�our�home.���We�hope�the�Board�of�Adjustment�will�agree.�
�
Aaron,�thank�you�for�your�help�with�this�special�exception�request.��Please�contact�me�if�you�have�any�questions�or�
require�additional�information.�
�
I�will�have�to�write�a�staff�report�by�6/10/16�so�if�I�can�get�your�narrative�prior�to�that�date�it�would�be�appreciated.��
�
Aaron�Wolfe,�AICP�
Senior�Planner�
City�of�Johnston�
6221�Merle�Hay�Road�
Johnston,�Iowa��50131�0410�
PO�Box�410�
515.727�7766�
515.278.2033�Fax�
awolfe@cityofjohnston.com�
www.facebook.com/cityofjohnstoniowa�
@cityofjohnston�on�Twitter�
�

Please consider the environment before printing this email 

This message and its attachments contains confidential information and is intended only for the highly valued individual customer or team member named. Please 
notify the Baker Group sender immediately by e-mail or telephone if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. Please do 
not distribute or copy this e-mail. 
Because e-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or 
incomplete, or contain viruses, Baker Group cannot accept liability for the contents of this message. If verification is required please request a hard-copy version. 
Thank you for the opportunity to work with you!



Notice of Public Meeting 
June 21, 2016 
 
CITY OF JOHNSTON, IOWA NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING/PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Chapter 166.23 of the City of Johnston Code of Ordinances limits accessory structures on 
lots under one acre to 1,600 s.f. and 15’ at midpoint between roof peak and soffit.   The 
City of Johnston Community Development Department has received a request from Gary 
and Diane Bridgewater for a special exception under chapter 166.23.3.A of the Code of 
Ordinances to construct an accessory structure of 1,860 s.f. on a lot of less than one acre 
in size and having a height of 23’ at the midpoint between roof peak and soffit.   
 
The Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing to discuss BOA DOCKET NO.  16-02; 
7600 NW 104th Ct. Special Exception application at 6:30 PM on Thursday, June 30th, 
2016. The meeting will be held in the Council Chambers of Johnston City Hall, 6221 Merle 
Hay Road. 

 
Persons seeking more information or wishing to comment on this appeal may review the application at 
City Hall during workdays from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., or contact Aaron Wolfe, Senior Planner at 727-

7766 or by email at awolfe@cityofjohnston.com.   
 

mailto:awolfe@ci.johnston.ia.us�


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

WILLIAM T ROSE NW 100TH ST GRIMES, IA, 50111

BEAVER CREEK VENTURES LLC PO BOX 3597 DES MOINES, IA, 50323

TODD M NEUMANN NW 104TH CT GRIMES, IA, 50111

JOEL D WORSFOLD NW 75TH PL GRIMES, IA, 50111

SCOTT J SHARP BEAVERBROOKE BLVD GRIMES, IA, 50111

ROBERT C KITTERMAN SILVERSTONE CT GRIMES, IA, 50111

DAVID L AUSTIN NW 75TH PL GRIMES, IA, 50111

KIMBERLEY DEVELOPMENT CORP PO BOX 369 ANKENY, IA, 50021

DANIEL C MC CABE NW 75TH PL GRIMES, IA, 50111

KYLE J ALLIMAN NW 104TH CT GRIMES, IA, 50111

GARY BRIDGEWATER HEATHER BOW  JOHNSTON, IA, 50131

US BANK NA (TRUSTEE) CYPRESS WATERS COPPELL, TX, 75019



CHAPTER 166  ZONING – GENERAL REGULATIONS
 

CODE OF ORDINANCES, JOHNSTON, IOWA 
- 1033 - 

166.23    ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND GARAGES.  Accessory structures, whether 
attached or detached to the principal structure, shall be erected as provided for in the following 
paragraphs and according to the maximum structure size and minimum bulk requirements 
tables.   

1. No accessory structure shall be constructed upon a lot until the construction of 
the main structure has been commenced, and no accessory structure shall be used if 
the main structure has been unused for a period of six (6) months or longer. 

2. The cumulative area of all accessory buildings shall not exceed the more 
restrictive of those shown in Table 166.23(2) or paragraphs B and C below, unless a 
special exception is granted as provided for in subsection 3. 

A. For the purpose of calculating the cumulative area of accessory 
buildings, an integrally attached garage is exempt from this area requirement.  
Connection by a breezeway, similar structure or short section of common wall 
is not considered integrally attached. 

B. The cumulative area of all accessory buildings shall not exceed thirty 
percent (30%) of the rear yard. 

C. The cumulative area of all accessory buildings shall not exceed ten 
percent (10%) of the lot area.   

 

Table 166.23(2) - Maximum Accessory Building  Area (square feet) 

 Zoning District Classification 

Lot Size 
A-R R Districts 

Less than 1 acre 

No Limit 

1600 

1 acre to less than 2 acres 2000 

2 acres to less than 3 acres 2400 

3 acres to less than 5 acres 3000 

5 acres to less than 10 acres 3600 

10 acres to less than 15 acres 4200 

Greater than 15 acres 4500 

Greater than 30 acres 4500 

3. Accessory Structure Building Materials.  Accessory buildings must be 
constructed of common residential exterior materials, provided the color scheme of 
the accessory structure is consistent with the primary residential structure.  In 
addition, accessory buildings over 720 square feet shall be constructed with the same 
or comparable building materials as the primary residential dwelling.  The provision 
applicable to buildings over 720 square feet shall not apply to the repair, remodel or 
replacement of structures permitted prior to the adoption of Ordinance 915 which are 
not in conformance with this requirement, provided however no such structure can be 
expanded or enlarged without complying with this provision. 

(Ord. 915 – June 15 Supp.) 
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4. Detached Accessory Building Bulk and Height Regulations.  Except as 
provided for in this subsection, the requirements of Table 166.23(4) shall be observed 
for accessory buildings. 

 
Table 166.23(4) – Minimum Setback and Height Regulations in Feet for Detached 

Accessory Buildings 
 
Minimum Setback (if used to house animals or fowl) 
 A-R A Overlay District R-1A 

From residence 200 50 50 

Front yard setback  200 150 150 

Side yard setback 200 50 50 

Rear yard setback 200 50 50 

 
Minimum Setback 

 A-R R-E R-1 R-1A R-2 

   (60) (75) (90) (100) (150)   

Front yard setback 75 50 30 35 35 40 40 40 30 

Side yard setback 50 15 7 8 9 10 12 12 7 

Sum of side yards  30 15 17 19 25 30 30 15 

Rear yard setback 75 15 7 8 8 10 12 12 7 

A.  In districts R-1, R-1A, R-E and R-2, no detached accessory structures shall be located 
between the front lot line and the principal structure’s front building line.  In cases of a corner 
lot, the above provision shall apply to both lot lines abutting a public street.   

B.  A detached structure of less than 120 square feet in floor area shall have a minimum 
setback of 3 feet of the property line if located in the side or rear yard. 

C.  Any accessory building that exceeds 720 square feet in area shall comply with all setback 
requirements for a principal structure. This provision shall not apply to the repair, remodel or 
replacement of structures permitted prior to the adoption of Ordinance 915 which are not in 
conformance with this requirement, provided however no such structure can be expanded or 
enlarged without complying with this provision. 

Maximum Height 

Height (feet) 
measured at 
midpoint of ridge 
and soffit 

A-R R-E R-1 R-1A R-2 

  (60) (75) (90) (100) (150)   

None 16 15 15 15 15 16 16 15 

 (Ord. 915 – June 15 Supp.) 

5. Accessory buildings, except buildings housing animals or fowl, may be 
erected as part of the principal structure provided they adhere to the setback 
requirements of the principal structure.  This provision would apply to an accessory 
building connected by a breezeway or similar structure. 

6. Special Exceptions.  The Board of Adjustment may grant a Special Exception 
to the provisions of Section 166.23 as detailed below after considering all evidence 
and factors it deems important in its deliberation. 
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A. Accessory Structures Without a Main Structure [166.23(1)]. 

(1) In no circumstance may the Board of Adjustment grant a 
special exception to construct an accessory structure on a lot prior to 
commencing construction of the main structure. 

(2) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to 
allow an existing accessory structure to remain on a lot without a 
main structure in circumstances where the main structure has been 
destroyed by fire or means of natural disaster (such as a wind storm or 
tornado). 

(3) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to 
allow an existing accessory structure to remain on a lot without a 
main structure in circumstances where the owner wishes to demolish 
a dilapidated main structure.  In such an instance, a special exception 
to allow the accessory structure without a main structure must be 
granted prior to demolition of the main structure. 

(4) Any special exception granted by the Board of Adjustment to 
allow an accessory structure on a lot without a main structure must 
include the following conditions for approval: 

a. The accessory structure may only house equipment 
used to maintain the property on which it resides. 

b. All materials stored on premises must be kept within 
the accessory structure.  No outdoor storage of equipment or 
materials is allowed.  The accessory structure may not be 
used as rental storage or otherwise for any commercial 
activity. 

c. The structural and aesthetic integrity of the accessory 
structure must be maintained at all times.  Dilapidated 
structures must be rehabilitated as a condition for approval. 

d. In choosing to grant a special exception as outlined 
above, the Board of Adjustment may choose to impose 
additional restrictions as deemed appropriate by the Board. 

B. Maximum Accessory Building Area and Height [166.23(2) and (4)]. 

(1) The need for additional floor area and/or height of accessory 
structure is demonstrated to the Board of Adjustment’s satisfaction, 
and 

(2) The additional floor area will not significantly affect the 
property value of the subject property or adjoining properties.  The 
Board of Adjustment may request the applicant or opponents of the 
application submit an appraisal completed by a certified appraiser to 
demonstrate this condition has or has not been met, and 

(3) The siting (such as setbacks) of the proposed accessory 
structure minimizes any adverse effect upon adjacent properties, and 

(4) Greater architectural restrictions than contained in subsection 
3 may be employed as needed to assure compatibility with 
neighboring residential structures. 
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C. Minimum Setback for Structures Larger than 720 Square Feet 
[166.23(4)(C)]. 

(1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to 
allow an accessory structure larger than 720 Square Feet to utilize the 
minimum side and rear yard setbacks for an accessory structure, 
rather than the setbacks for a primary structure, provided: 

a. The need for the reduced setbacks for the accessory 
structure is demonstrated to the Board of Adjustment’s 
satisfaction, and 

b. The reduced setbacks will not significantly affect the 
property value of the subject property or adjoining properties.  
The Board of Adjustment may request the applicant or 
opponents of the application submit an appraisal completed 
by a certified appraiser to demonstrate this condition has or 
has not been met, and 

c. The siting (such as drainage, access, etc.) of the 
proposed accessory structure minimizes any adverse effect 
upon adjacent properties, and 

d. Greater architectural restrictions than contained in 
subsection 3 may be employed as needed to assure 
compatibility with neighboring residential structures. 

D. Building Materials for Structures Larger than 720 Square Feet 
[166.23(3)]. 

(1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to 
allow an accessory structure to be constructed of materials, other than 
material that is the same or similar to the primary structure, provided: 

a. The use of building materials in compliance with 
Section 166.23(3) is impractical and such is demonstrated to 
the Board of Adjustment’s satisfaction, and 

b. The proposed building materials will not significantly 
affect the property value of the subject property or adjoining 
properties.  The Board of Adjustment may request the 
applicant or opponents of the application submit an appraisal 
completed by a certified appraiser to demonstrate this 
condition has or has not been met, and 

c. The building materials of the proposed accessory 
structure minimizes any adverse effect upon adjacent 
properties, and 

E. Prior to the Board’s consideration of any application for a Special 
Exception as allowed in this section, they shall cause all property owners 
within 250 feet of the boundaries thereof to be notified by ordinary mail. 

F. The Board may not grant a special exception to the limitations set 
forth in paragraphs 2(B) and (C) of this section.  Any variance to those 
limitations must be in conformance with Section 166.16(5). 

(Ord. 915 – June 15 Supp.) 
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General Notes

ELEVATION DRAWING NUMBER

WALL TYPE

DECORATIVE COLUMN TYPE

SHEET NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

SECTION DRAWING NUMBER

DETAIL DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

ELEVATION HEIGHT

ELEVATION TYPE

EARTH

RIGID INSULATION

CONCRETE BLOCK

CONCRETE

BRICK

PLYWOOD

STEEL OR STEEL STUD WALL

BATT INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD

GRAVEL

WOOD OR WOOD STUD WALL

SOUND INSULATION IN WALL

W2

C1

MIN. (3) 2x SOLID BLOCKING

 B. Submit floor truss layouts showing beam locations, joist layout,

  locations of continuous duct chases, and maximum duct size in each chase. Allow

  designer five days for complete review.

  lumber package. Allow designer five days for complete review.

  manufacturer for review prior to ordering roof trusses and/or roof

 A. Submit roof truss and/or rafter layout plan as completed by the

12. SUBMITTALS

8. DOORS AND WINDOWS

A. Exterior doors shall be selected by the Owner.

B. House-to-garage doors shall be fire rated doors approved by governing

codes. Face design to be selected by the Owner.

C. Interior doors shall be selected by the Owner.

D. Exterior windows shall be aluminum or vinyl clad wood windows manufacturer

by: Pella Corp.

E. Glazing in all doors and windows shall comply with governing codes.

F. Install egress window units in accordance with governing codes.

G. Door and window sizes indicated or drawings are as follows: "3/0x6/8"

represents a door or window 3'-0" wide x 6'-8" high. Jamb depth to be

coordinated by the Contractor.

H. Finish hardware shall be selected by the owner. Install hardware in

accordance with governing codes.

9. FINISHES

A. Gypsum wallboard, unless noted otherwise, shall be provided as follows:

1. Exterior walls: One layer 5/8" regular wallboard to interior face.

2. Interior walls: One layer 1/2" regular wallboard each face.

3. Ceiling: One layer 5/8" regular wallboard.

4. Garage/House common wall: One layer 5/8" type "X" wallboard each

face.

5. Baths: Water resistant wallboard at all walls and ceilings surrounding tubs

and showers and as required by governing codes. Provide cement board

as substrate for ceramic tile.

B. Provide metal corner bead and trim at all locations recommended by the

gypsum wallboard manufacturer.

C. Tape, float, and sand joints and fasteners of gypsum wallboard with three

coats of joint compound as required to obtain a uniformly smooth surface.

D. Finishes shall be selected by the Owner.

10. PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL

A. Plumbing, mechanical, and electrical information and layouts shown on the

Drawings is schematic in design, and shall be reviewed by sub-contractors,

suppliers, and building officials for compliance with governing codes and

good common construction practices. The Architect shall be notified by the

Contractor of any discrepancies prior to construction.

B. Plumbing, mechanical, and electrical equipment shall be selected by the

Owner.

C. Design and installation of plumbing, mechanical, and electrical equipment

shall be the responsibility of the appropriate licensed contractors and sub-

contractors. Design shall be submitted for owner's review prior to ordering

D. Service panels shall be selected by the electrical sub-contractor.

E. All HVAC equipment shall be individually switched.

F. All outdoor, bath, and garage and spa wall receptacles shall be provided with

ground fault circuit protection in accordance with governing codes.

G. Dryer and range hood vents shall be extended to the exterior.

H. Provide plumbing vents in accordance with governing codes. Minimize

number and locate for minimal visual impact.

I. Install type and number of smoke detectors in accordance with governing

codes & UL217.

J. Connect water, gas, and electric services in accordance with governing codes.

11. MISCELLANEOUS

and installation of equipment.

exterior walls install plates over foam sill sealer.

C. Unless noted otherwise, all slabs on grade shall be 4" thick, reinforced with

6x6 W1.4xW1.4 W.W.M., and placed over 4" minimum compacted sand or

gravel fill. Interior slabs shall be placed over 6 mil. Stabilized polyethylene

vapor barrier. Coordinate with radon removal procedures.

D. Footing sizes shown are typical only for stated soil pressure and consistent

compaction. Contractor shall be responsible for footings complying with

E. Precast concrete lintels shall be installed and reinforced as per manufacturers'

specifications. Architect shall not be responsible for design of precast

A. Provide standard weight hollow load-bearing concrete masonry units (CMU)

B. Reinforcement shall comply with the following as minimums:

C. Provide mortar type "S" in accordance with ASTM C270.

D. Provide grout in accordance with ASTM C476. Minimum compressive

E. Provide reinforcement in vertical cells or concrete masonry units (fully

1. Typical reinforcement shall be one #5 at each corner, at both sides of

2. Reinforce all vertical cells of concrete masonry units supporting

concentrated load (beams, structural columns, etc.): At 8" CMU, reinforce

each vertical cell with one #5 and solidly fill with grout.

F. Beam pockets shall be provided for all beams supported by concrete and/or

masonry, unless noted otherwise, and shall comply with the following:

A. All structural steel shall comply with appropriate ASTM Specifications as

follows: ASTM A36, ASTM A53, ASTM A501, ASTM A307, and ASTM

A. Lumber shall, in addition to complying with governing codes, comply with:

1. "Product Use Manual" of the Western Wood Products Association for

selection and use of products included in that manual.

2. "Plywood Specification and Grade Guide" of the American Plywood

3. "Standard Specifications for Grades of California Redwood Lumber" of

4. American Wood Preservers Association standards and recommendations

for fire-retardate and preservative pressure treated lumber and plywood.

5. Western Red Cedar Lumber Association standards and recommendations

the Redwood Inspection Bureau for Redwood.

for cedar.

Association.

embedded in grout) as follows:

openings and at maximum spacing of 48" o.c.

1. Minimum of 4" bearing.

2. Height and width as required by beam.

3. Treated lumber beneath all wood beams.

4. Provide vertical reinforcing.

5. METALS

A325.

6. WOOD AND PLASTICS

the design requirements of specific soil conditions.

complying with ASTM C90, grade N, type 1.

1. Bars:  ASTM A615, grade 40, formed bars.

2. Wire Joint Reinforcement ASTM A82, galvanized.

strength shall be 3000 psi unless noted otherwise.

4. MASONRY

concrete lintels.

Install skylights according to the manufactures' recommendations.

I. Install water and ice barrier (Bituthene or equal) over roof sheathing at all

eaves and valleys. water & ice barrier to extend 24" past outside face of

L. Provide 2" nominal pressure treated lumber over 6 mil. stabilized

polyethylene beneath full bearing of wood beams bearing on concrete or

7. THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

A. Provide thermal building insulation at assemblies adjacent to exterior or

unheated spaces meeting the requirements of governing codes and, unless

noted otherwise, meeting the following minimum requirements:

1. Foundations: 1 1/2"extruded polystyrene (R-8.4)

2. Walls: glass fiber batt (R-20) U.N.O.

3. Floors: glass fiber batt (R-30)

4. Ceilings: glass fiber batt (R-49)

5. Install continuous blankets without holes for electrical boxes, lighting

fixtures, or heating ductwork.

B. Install 6 mil. stabilized polyethylene vapor barrier against interior face of all

C. Waterproof foundation walls at excavated areas from footing to finished grade

with two coats of asphalt based waterproofing compound.

D. Roofing shall be 240 lb. (minimum) composition shingles installed over 30 lb.

roof felt on roof sheathing. Minimum slope, fasteners, under layment, and

exposure according to manufacturers' recommendations.

E. Provide flashing and sheet metal required to prevent penetration of water

through the exterior shell of the building. In addition to complying with

governing codes, comply with pertinent recommendations contained in the

current edition of "Architectural Sheet Metal Manual" published by SMCNA.

All iron sheet metal flashing shall be hot-dipped galvanized complying with

F. Provide gutters and downspouts to provide positive roof and site drainage.

G. Provide attic and roof ventilation as required by governing codes and as

shown on the Drawings. Provide appropriate soffit and roof vents.

H. Skylights shall be selected by the Contractor and approved by the owner.

ASTM A93.

thermal insulation.

masonry.

1. Before final Drawings and Specifications are issued for construction, they

shall be submitted to all governing building agencies to insure their

compliance with all applicable local and national codes. If code

discrepancies in Drawings and/or Specifications appear, the Architect

shall be notified of such discrepancies in writing by the Contractor or

building official, and allowed to alter the drawings and specifications so as

to comply with governing codes before construction begins.

2. Upon written receipt of approval from the governing official, approved

final Drawings and Specifications shall be submitted to the Contractor by

3. If code discrepancies are discovered during the construction process, the

Architect shall be notified and allowed ample time to remedy said

4. All work performed shall comply with all applicable local, state and

national building codes, ordinances and regulations, and all other

B. All contractors, suppliers, and fabricators shall be responsible for the

content of the Drawings, and for the supply and design of appropriate

C. All manufactured articles, materials, and equipment shall be handled, applied,

installed, erected, used, cleaned, and conditioned in strict accordance with the

D. All alternates are at the option of the Owner and shall be at the Owner's

request, constructed in addition to or in lieu of the typical construction, as

  dead load 15psf (10 psf top, 5psf bottom)

  dead load 15psf (10 psf top, 5psf bottom)

5. Prior to start of construction, verify design loads with governing codes and

site conditions. Check with local building agencies for wind, seismic,

snow and other special loading conditions. If discrepancies are

discovered, Architect shall be notified according to Section 1.A.1 above.

A. Perform excavation, according to good common construction practices, to the

lines, grades, and elevations indicated on the Drawings.

B. Provide consistent compaction of the top 8" of sub-grade, fill, and backfill

material beneath structures, walks, and pavements to meet the stated soil

C. Provide soil poisoning to control termites as required by governing codes.

D. Provide and install ventilation for Radon Gas as required by local building

A. Provide concrete complying with ASTM C94. Unless otherwise noted,

concrete shall have the following 28 day compressive strengths as minimums:

2. Concrete floor slabs, walks, drives, and patios: 3,500psi

3. Provide construction joints so panel size does not exceed 400sf.

B. Provide reinforcement of the size and spacing indicated on Drawings.

Reinforcing shall comply with the following minimums:

live load 60psf (maximum)

live load 40psf (maximum)

live load 30psf (maximum)

agencies and governing codes.

1. Concrete footings and foundations: 3,000psi

1. Bars:  ASTM A615, grade 40, deformed bars.

2. Welded Wire Fabric: ASTM A185.

3. CONCRETE

2. SITE WORK

pressure.

materials and work performance.

manufacturers' requirements.

indicated on the Drawings.

3. Balconies and Decks:

4. Soil Pressure:     2000 psf (minimum)

2. Floor:

1. Roof:

E. Design Loads:

  dead load 10psf

1. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

authorities having jurisdiction.

discrepancies.

the Architect.

A. Codes:

drawings to designer for review prior to construction.

spacing of all trusses. Contractor to submit truss drawings and/or roof framing

b. Install joist and beam hangers capable of supporting the maximum

allowable load of joist or beam being supported.

C. Provide "Micro-Lam" glue laminated veneer lumber beams (manufactured by

Truss Joist Corporation) or equal, of the dimensions and number indicated on

the drawings. Provide exterior grade Micro Lams for deck framing and other

in strict accordance with manufacturers' recommendations.

a. Modulus of elasticity: 2,000,000 psi

b. Flexural (12" depth): 2,900 psi

c. Horizontal shear: 285 psi

D. Provide wood trusses able to sustain the stated loads for the spans, profiles,

and arrangement shown on the Drawings. Truss layout is schematic only.

Truss manufacturer and/or engineer shall be responsible for the design and

E. All roof trusses shall be installed with metal truss seats as specified by the

F. Unless noted otherwise, provide:

1. Double header joists and trimmers at all floor openings.

2. Double joists under all partitions parallel to joists.

3. Double 2x12 headers with 1/2 plywood between at all door and window

openings in 2x4 walls. Triple 2x10 headers with 1/2" plywood between at

all door and window openings at 2x6 walls.

4. One row of 1x3 cross-bridging or metal bridging for each 8'-0" of joist

G. Stud spacing at all exterior and bearing walls shall be 16" o.c. minimum.

H. Stud walls shall not exceed the following heights without continuous lateral

support perpendicular to the plane of the wall at the stated height or less.

Studs shall be continuous between points of lateral support.

I. Unless noted otherwise, rafters, ceiling joists, collar ties, and purlins shall be

sized and spaced in accordance with FHA requirements or governing codes,

J. Stair construction shall consist of (3)2x12 stringers, 5/4" or 2x thick tread and

3/4" thick risers or, shall be fabricated by component manufacturer.

K. All wood plates bearing on concrete or masonry shall be pressure treated. At

b. 2x6: 12'-0'

2. Non-bearing walls:

a. 2x4: 14'-0"

b. 2x6: 20'-0"

whichever is more restrictive.

1. Bearing walls:

a. 2x4: 10'-0"

span.

d. Bearing: 550 psi

truss manufacturer.

1. Allowable stresses:

B. Provide lumber and materials meeting or exceeding the following standards of

a. Studs: Douglas Fir- Larch, Stud Grade.

b. Headers and Beams: Douglas Fir- Larch, No. 2 and better.

2. All headers and beams shall be free from splits, checks, and shakes.

a. Roof: 5/8" plywood APA RATED SHEATHING, EXP 1.

b. Walls: 5/8" plywood APA RATED SHEATHING, EXP 1.

c. Floor: 23/32" plywood APA RATED SHEATHING, EXP 1.

d. Under layment: 1/8" Luan-underlayment grade. (at vinyl only)

e. Proper oriented strand board may be substituted for plywood.

steel at exterior locations.

a. Steel items: Comply with ASTM A36; use galvanized

3. Sheathing:

(with clips)

 (glue and nail)

4. Rough Hardware:

1. Framing Members:

quality:

Contractor to submit steel shop drawings to designer or a licensed structural

Construction and shall be detailed by a qualified structural steel detailer.

B. All steel connections shall be designed according to AISC Manual of Steel

engineer prior to steel erection.

E. Top of foundation elevation is assumed to be 6" above the final grade at

the overhead garage door opening. Changes in the foundation wall elevation

relative to the final grade will result in changes to the foundation drawings

as well as changes to the garage/house entry stair.

 C. Architect will not be responsible for any errors in the roof and/or floor

  framing without the opportunity to review the roof and/or floor framing

  layouts. Framing layouts, member sizes, and floor/roof penetrations indicated on

  the drawings are for design intent only. Final layouts shall be the responsibility of

  builder.

M. Provide Simpson Strong Wall Garage Portal System around all overhead

doors with a width greater than 8'. Install Garage Portal System per

manufacturers recommended guidelines.

exterior applications. Unless noted otherwise, fasten multiple beams together

BEARING WALL

ABV ABOVE

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

AGDO AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENER

APP APPENDIX

AWN AWNING

BM BEAM

BO BY OWNER

BRG BEARING

CAB CABINET

CANT CANTILEVER

CJ CONTROL JOINT

CLG CEILING

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

COL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

CONT CONTINUOUS

CP CLOSET POLE

CPT CARPET

CSMT CASEMENT

CT CERAMIC TILE

DBL DOUBLE

DH DOUBLE HUNG

DIA DIAMETER

DIM DIMENSION

DR DOOR

DS DOWNSPOUT

DW DISHWASHER

EA EACH

EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM

EL ELEVATION

EQ EQUAL

EW EACH WAY

EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

FBO FURNISHED BY OWNER

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FLUOR FLUORESCENT

FP FIREPLACE

FTG FOOTING

GALV GALVANIZED

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GFI/GFCI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER

GL GLASS

GLB GLUE LAM BEAM

GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD

H HIGH ( 42" HIGH )

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HPL HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE

HVAC HEATING VENTILATING & AIR CONDITIONING

INS INSULATED/INSULATION/INSULATING

LAV LAVATORY

LIN LINEN

LPL LOW PRESSURE LAMINATE

LVL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER

MAX MAXIMUM

MC MEDICINE CABINET

MDO MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY

MIN MINIMUM

MTL METAL

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NTS NOT TO SCALE

OC ON CENTER

OC EW ON CENTER EACH WAY

OFCI OWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

OH OVERHEAD

OHC OVERHEAD CABINET

P LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE

PED PEDESTAL

PKT POCKET

PL PLATE

PL HT PLATE HEIGHT

PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

RD ROOF DRAIN

REF REFRIGERATOR

RS ROUGH SAWN

SD SMOKE DETECTOR

SH SHELF

SHWR SHOWER

SL GL DR SLIDING GLASS DOOR

SPR SPRINKLER

TEMP TEMPERED

THLD THRESHOLD

TRT TREATED

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

VERT VERTICAL

W WIDE

W/ WITH

WC WATER CLOSET

WD WOOD

WDW WINDOW

WH WATER HEATER

WP WEATHERPROOF

WR WATER RESISTANT

WS WIRE SHELF

exterior wall below. And as shown on the roof plan.

A. This set of construction drawings is intended for design intent only. Although many

   jurisdictions will accept these drawings as sufficient for a construction permit, these

   drawings are not intended, and should not be construed, as a complete set of construction

   drawings. These drawings will have to be adapted to meet local zoning and/or site

   conditions and additional detailing will need to be completed on site by the builder.

B. Install prefabricated fireplace units as shown on Drawings.

   1. Fireplace units shall be "Heat-N-Glo" or as approved by Owner.

   2. Contractor shall be responsible for proper installation as recommended by  the

      manufacturer and as required by governing codes, including mantel  and hearth design and

      location. 3. Hearth shall be of non-combustible material.

C. Room sizes shown on the plans indicate room dimensions prior to installation of gypsum

   wall board.  Gypsum wall board thickness must be subtracted from room sizes indicated for

   actual room dimensions and are subject to change.

2. Use exterior grade Micro-Lam in all areas subject to moisture.
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SCALE:   3/16" = 1'-0"1
FRONT

SCALE:   3/16" = 1'-0"2
BACK

SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"3
LEFT

SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"4
RIGHT

SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"5
ROOF PLAN

SCALE:   1" = 30'-0"6
SITE PLAN
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SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"1
MAIN FLOOR

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"6
LOWER FLOOR FINISH PLAN

SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"2
FOOTING LEGEND
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